

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

GARCIA FOR CONGRESS AND
SWATI PATEL,
Plaintiffs,

§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CIVIL ACTION NUMBER 3:13-CV-02401-K

Vs.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant.

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TO THE HONORABLE ED KINKEADE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE:

COME NOW Plaintiffs GARCIA FOR CONGRESS and SWATI PATEL, who file this their Response to Defendant FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION's Motion to for Summary Judgment and respectfully show this Honorable Court as follows:

I. LEGAL AND FACTUAL GROUNDS IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	1
Table of Authorities	2
Argument	5
Summary Judgment Standard	5
Point I: Plaintiff used their best efforts to file in a timely manner, but they were prevented from doing so by reasonably unforeseen circumstances which were beyond their control	7
Point II: Defendant’s finding and fine assessed against Plaintiffs were arbitrary, capricious, an abuse of discretion, or otherwise not in accordance with the law	9
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Adamo Wrecking Co. v. U.S., 434 U.S. 275 (1978)	11
Alliance for Democracy v. FEC, 362 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.C. 2004)	10, 11
Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	7
Brady v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Tex., Inc., 767 F. Supp. 131 (N.D. Tex. 1991)	6
Byers v. Dallas Morning News, Inc., 209 F.3d 419 (5 th Cir. 2000)	7
Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	5, 6, 7, 10
Chambers v. Sears Roebuck and Co., 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 12150 (5 th Cir.)	7
Chaney v. Dreyfus Serv. Corp., 595 F.3d 219 (5 th Cir. 2010)	7
Doe v. Beaumont I.S.D., 8 F. Supp. 2d 596 (E.D. Tex.)	6, 7
FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., 454 U.S. 27 (1981)	11
Freeman v. City of Fort Worth, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72963 (N.D. Tex.)	5, 6, 7, 12
Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala, 508 U.S. 402 (1993)	11
Guillory v. Domtar Indus., Inc., 95 F.3d 1320 (5 th Cir. 1996)	6
Gutierrez v. City of San Antonio, 139 F.3d 441 (5 th Cir. 1998)	5, 7
Hagelin v. FEC, 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	10
INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1981)	11
Isquith v. Middle S. Utils., Inc., 847 F.2d 186 (5 th Cir. La. 1988)	6
La Botz v. FEC, 889 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.C. 2012)	10, 11
Littlefield v. Forney I.S.D., 268 F.3d 275 (5 th Cir. 2001)	5, 6
Lodge Hall Music, Inc. v. Waco Wrangler Club, Inc., 831 F.2d 77 (5 th Cir. 1987)	6

Massay v. Fed. Correctional Institution-Texarkana, 243 Fed. Appx. 871 (5th Cir. 2007) 6

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio, 475 U.S. 574 (1986) 8

Medina Cnty. Env'tl. Action Ass'n v. Surface Transp. Bd., 602 F.3d 687 (5th Cir. 2010) 11

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assoc. of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29
(1983) 10

Nat. Resource Def. Council v. EPA, 902 F.2d 962 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 10

Ragas v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co., 136 F.3d 455 (5th Cir. 1998) 8, 10

Reaves Brokerage Co. v. Sunbelt Fruit & Vegetable Co., 336 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2003) 7

Riggs v. City of Fort Worth, 229 F. Supp. 2d 572 (N.D. Tex. 2002) 7

Sanders-Burns v. City of Plano, 594 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2010) 6

Scott v. Moore, 85 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 1996) 6

Sefton v. Pathos, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3597 (N.D. Tex.) 8, 10

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944) 11

Tubacex, Inc. v. M/V Risan, 45 F.3d 951 (5th Cir. 1995) 6

Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft v. FMC, 390 U.S. 261 (1968) 10

Rules and Statutes

11 C.F.R. § 111.35(b)(1) 9, 10

11 C.F.R. § 111.35(b)(2) 9, 10

11 C.F.R. § 111.35(b)(3) 9, 10

FED. R. CIV. PROC. 56(a) 5

FED. R. CIV. PROC. 56(c) 5, 10

FED. R. CIV. PROC. 56(c)(1) 5, 12

2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(6)(A) 9, 10
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8) 10
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 11
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C) 11
